

No. 19-914

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CREDIT BUREAU CENTER, LLC AND MICHAEL BROWN,  
PETITIONERS

*v.*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION

---

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI  
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT*

---

**BRIEF FOR THE FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
IN OPPOSITION**

---

ALDEN F. ABBOTT\*  
*General Counsel*

JOEL MARCUS  
*Deputy General Counsel  
for Litigation*

MICHAEL BERGMAN  
THEODORE (JACK) METZLER  
MATTHEW M. HOFFMAN  
*Attorneys*

FEDERAL TRADE COMMISSION  
600 Pennsylvania Ave. NW  
Washington, D.C. 20580  
(202) 326-2505  
aabbott@ftc.gov

*\* Counsel of Record*

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Opinions Below .....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes Involved.....	2
Statement .....	2
Argument.....	4
I. The Cross-Petition Should Be Denied.....	5
II. The Cross-Petition Provides No Reason To Deny The Petition In No. 19-825.....	9
Conclusion .....	14

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
<b>Cases:</b>	
<i>Alaska v. United States</i> , 545 U.S. 75 (2005).....	6
<i>FTC v. H.N. Singer, Inc.</i> , 668 F.2d 1107 (9th Cir. 1982) .....	3, 5
<i>FTC v. U.S. Oil &amp; Gas Corp.</i> , 748 F.2d 1431 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	3, 5, 6
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1042 (2015).....	11
<i>Kokesh v. SEC</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1635 (2017).....	12
<i>Meghrig v. KFC Western, Inc.</i> , 516 U.S. 479 (1996) .....	11
<i>Mitchell v. Robert DeMario Jewelry, Inc.</i> , 361 U.S. 288 (1960) .....	10
<i>Porter v. Warner Holding Co.</i> , 326 U.S. 395 (1946) .....	10, 11
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009) .....	6
<i>United States v. JS &amp; A Group, Inc.</i> , 716 F.2d 451 (7th Cir. 1983) .....	5
<b>Statutes, Court Rules, Legislative Materials:</b>	
15 U.S.C. 45(b) .....	2, 6, 8
15 U.S.C. 53(b) .....	2, 6, 7
15 U.S.C. 57b(e) .....	11
Sup. Ct. R. 12.5 .....	4
S. Rep. No. 93-151 (1973) .....	3
